

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**TO BE FILED UNDER
SEAL PURSUANT TO
PROTECTIVE ORDER**

PRESCIENT ACQUISITION GROUP, INC.
d/b/a Prescient Capital Corp.,

Plaintiff,

Case No.: 05 CV 6298
(PKC)(AJP)
ECF Case

-against-

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MJ PUBLISHING TRUST, MJ-ATV PUBLISHING
TRUST, NEW HORIZON TRUST and MICHAEL
J. JACKSON

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS MJ PUBLISHING TRUST, MJ-ATV PUBLISHING TRUST AND
MICHAEL J. JACKSON'S RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S *SUA SPONTE* ORDER OF
FEBRUARY 9, 2007**

L. Londell McMillan, Esq. (LM-5119)
Desmond C. Whitaker, Esq. (DW-3568)
The McMillan Firm
156 West 56th Street, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 399-8900
Fax: (212) 300-0660

*Attorneys for Defendants MJ Publishing
Trust, MJ-ATV Publishing Trust, and
Michael J. Jackson ("MJ Defendants")*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I.	ARGUMENT.....	1
A.	The Records In This Matter Should Remain Sealed In Their Entirety, Or the Unsealing Issue Deferred, Until After The Trial Of This Matter.....	1
B.	The MJ Defendants Withdraw Certain Depositions.....	7
C.	Certain Documents Do Not Qualify as "Judicial Documents".....	8
	1. The deposition of Mrs. Katherine Jackson is not a "judicial documents".....	9
	2. The deposition of Michael J. Jackson is largely not a "judicial document".....	9
	3. Portions of Plaintiff's opposition to summary judgment on the contract claim and the deposition of Donald Stabler are not "judicial documents".....	10
	4. Plaintiff's submission of the full Stabler deposition in opposition to summary judgment on the fraudulent conveyance claim is overbroad and largely is not a "judicial document".....	10
	5. Plaintiff's deposition of Michael J. Jackson from the <i>Schaffel</i> case is not "judicial document".....	11
D.	Certain Documents Overcome the Presumption of Public Access.....	11
	1. Paragraph 12 of Mr. Steven Altman's reply declaration in support of Plaintiff's motion for an injunction reference as outside settlement.....	12
	2. Plaintiff's Summary Judgment Exhibit 28 Contains a Confidential Bank Account Number.....	12
	3. The Bank of America and Fortress documents contain confidential financial information and jeopardize the right to a fair trial.....	12
II.	CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<u>Commerce Funding Corp. v. Comprehensive Habilitation Servs., Inc.</u> , No. 01 Civ. 3796(PKL), 2004 WL 1970144 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2004).....	7
<u>FDIC v. Ernst & Ernst</u> , 677 F.2d 230, 232 (2d Cir. 1982)	4
<u>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</u> , 377 F.3d 133, 143 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<u>Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc. v. IAG Int’l Accept. Group</u> , No. 94 CIV. 4725(CSH), 1999 WL 20892 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 1999).....	7
<u>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</u> , 435 F.3d 110, 119-120 (2d Cir. 2006)	4, 8, 9, 10
<u>Martindell v. Int’l. Tel. & Tel. Corp.</u> , 594 F.2d 291, 296 (2d Cir. 1979).....	4
<u>Nat’l Assn. for the Advancement of Colored People v. A.A. Arms, Inc.</u> , No. CV 3999(JBW), 2003 WL 2004641 (E.D.N.Y. April 29, 2003).....	7
<u>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</u> , 435 U.S. 589, 598 (1978)	5
<u>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</u> , 472 U.S. 424, 430-31 (1985).....	12
<u>SEC v. TheStreet.com</u> , 273 F.3d 222, 229 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
<u>United States v. Amodeo</u> , 44 F.3d 141, 145 (2d Cir. 1995)	4, 8, 11
<u>U.S. v. Graham</u> , 257 F.3d 143, 154 (2d Cir. 2001)	6

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 26 (c).....	2, 3
